

## State of Maryland Commission on Civil Rights

Respect....Integrity...Effective Communication

February 22, 2023

HB 339 Maryland Lynching Truth and Reconciliation Commission Reporting and Sunset Extension

**POSITION: Support** 

Commission Chair

Stephanie Suerth, MPA, CCEP

Commission Vice Chair Janssen E. Evelyn, Esq.

Commissioners

Governor

Wes Moore

Lt. Governor Aruna Miller

Diane E. Bernier
Eileen M. Levitt, SPHR,
SHRM-SCP
Rabbi Binyamin
Marwick
Magdalena S. Navarro,
MSc
Jeff Rosen
Gina McKnight-Smith,
PharmD, MBA
Isabella Firth Shycoff

Officers
Executive Director
Alvin O. Gillard

**Deputy Director** Cleveland L. Horton II

**Assistant Director**Martine Chery

**General Counsel** Glendora C. Hughes

**Director of Education** & Outreach Kara N. Hunt, Ph.D.

Dear Chairperson Pena-Melnyk, Vice Chairperson Kelly and Members of the House Health and Government Operations Committee:

The Maryland Commission on Civil Rights ("MCCR") is the State agency responsible for the enforcement of laws prohibiting discrimination in employment, housing, public accommodations, and state contracts based upon race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity, genetic information, physical and mental disability, and source of income.

HB 339 extends the time for the submission of the final report of the Maryland Lynching Truth and Reconciliation Commission ("the Commission") to December 1, 2024, and extends the termination date of the Commission to June 30, 2025.

MCCR supports the extension of time for the Maryland Lynching Truth and Reconciliation Commission to complete its very important work investigating and reporting the truth about lynching in the State of Maryland, as well as recommend what steps to be taken that may lead to reconciliation. The unpredicted health crisis caused by the COVID-19 pandemic slowed the work of the Commission and made meeting the original deadline next to impossible. Therefore in the interest of thoroughness and accuracy, providing the Commission the additional time ensure the State will receive a more complete report on December 1, 2024.

For these reasons, the Maryland Commission on Civil Rights urges a favorable vote on HB 49. Thank you for your time and consideration of the information contained in this letter. The Maryland Commission on Civil Rights looks forward to the continued opportunity to work with you to improve and promote civil rights in Maryland.